
 

 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 10 November 2021 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Owain Roberts 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6388  

SeneddFinance@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09:30)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(09:30) (Pages 1 - 8)  

Minutes of the meeting held on 8, 13 and 18 October 2021 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Update 

on Covid allocations - 14 October 2021 

 (Pages 9 - 13)  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Landfill 

Disposals Tax independent review - 14 October 2021 

 (Pages 14 - 15)  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Wales Governance Centre: Further information 

following on from Committee - 14 October 2021 

 (Pages 16 - 18)  

2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from the Chair of the Remuneration Board to the Llywydd: 

Members of the Senedd pension scheme - 19 October 2021 

 (Pages 19 - 21)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Scottish Public Services Ombudsman: Annual Report 

– 19 October 2021 

 (Pages 22 - 23)  

2.6 PTN 6 - Letter from the Commissioner for Budget and Governance: Senedd 

Commission Engagement work – 19 October 2021 

 (Pages 24 - 25)  

2.7 PTN 7 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Welsh 

Government's 'Tax Policy Framework Update' and 'Tax Policy Work Plan for 

2021-2026' - 3 November 2021 

 (Pages 26 - 29)  

3 Audit Wales - Scrutiny of the Estimate 2022-23 and Interim 

Report: Evidence session 

(09:30 - 10:30) (Pages 30 - 113)  

Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales 

Lindsay Foyster, Chair of the Wales Audit Office 

Kevin Thomas, Executive Director of Corporate Services, Audit Wales 

 

Supporting documents:  

 

FIN(6)-09-21 P1- Estimate of Income and Expenses for Audit Wales for the 

year ended 31 March 2023   

FIN(6)-09-21 P2 – Supporting information for the Estimate of Income and 

Expenses for Audit Wales for the year ended 31 March 2023 

FIN(6)-09-21 P3 – Interim Report – An assessment of progress made against 

our 2021-22 Annual Plan during the period 1 April to 30 September 2021 

FIN(6)-09-21 P4 – Letter from Audit Wales: Updates on the Travel & 

Subsistence review, and Five year Strategic Plan – 1 November 2021 

Research Service brief 



 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and the meeting on 19 

November 2021. 

(10:30)   

5 Audit Wales - Scrutiny of the Estimate 2022-23 and Interim 

Report: Consideration of evidence 

(10:30 - 10:45)   

6 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) – Scrutiny of the 

Estimate 2022-23: Consideration of draft report 

(10:45 - 11:15) (Pages 114 - 158)  

Supporting documents: 

 

FIN(6)-09-21 P5 - Letter from the PSOW: Estimates 2022/23 - 21 October 

2021 

FIN(6)-09-21 P6 - Revised Estimate 2022-23 

FIN(6)-09-21 P7 - Draft report 

Technical break (11:15 - 11:30)  

 

7 Welsh Revenue Authority - Introductory session 

(11:30 - 12:00)   

Dyfed Alsop, Chief Executive, Welsh Revenue Authority  

Sam Cairns, Chief Operating Officer, Welsh Revenue Authority 

Melissa Quignon-Finch, Chief People Officer, Welsh Revenue Authority 

Adam Al-Nuaimi, Head of Data Analysis, Welsh Revenue Authority 

8 Oversight of the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales – Terms 

and conditions of appointment 

(12:00 - 12:10) (Pages 159 - 167)  

Supporting documents: 

 



 

 

FIN(6)-09-21 P8 - Terms and conditions of appointment 

9 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill: Consideration of 

approach 

(12.10 - 12.20) (Pages 168 - 172)  

Supporting documents: 

 

Research Service paper 



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Friday, 8 October 2021 

Meeting time: 09.28 - 11.01

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12536 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Witnesses: 

Manon Antoniazzi, Chief Executive and Clerk 

Nia Morgan, Director of Finance 

Ken Skates MS, Commissioner 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/12536


 

 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that 

the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to protect 

public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv 

Private pre-meeting - Informal (09.15-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1. The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Finance Committee. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1. The papers were noted. 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from Chief Executive and Permanent Secretary, HMRC: New HMRC 

Additional Accounting Officer for the Welsh Rates of Income Tax – 24 September 

2021  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: UK 

Government’s announcement on increasing National Insurance – 27 September 

2021  

2.3 PTN 3 – Letter from the Convener of the Finance and Public Administration 

Committee, Scottish Parliament: Collaborative working – 29 September 2021  

3 Scrutiny of the Senedd Commission Draft Budget 2022-23: Evidence 

session  

3.1. The Committee took evidence from Ken Skates MS, Commissioner for Budget and 

Governance; Manon Antoniazzi, Chief Executive and Clerk of the Senedd; and Nia 

Morgan, Director of Finance on the Senedd Commission’s Draft Budget 2022-23. 

 

3.2 The Senedd Commission agreed to write to the Committee on plans to reach out to 

cohorts that do not traditionally engage with the Senedd. 

Pack Page 2



 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Scrutiny of the Senedd Commission Draft Budget 2022-23: 

Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

Pack Page 3



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 13 October 

2021 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.16

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12446 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Witnesses: 

Nick Bennett, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Chris Vinestock, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Katrin Shaw, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

David Phillips, Institute for Fiscal Studies 

Ed Poole, Wales Governance Centre 

Guto Ifan, Wales Governance Centre 

Kevin Thomas, Audit Wales 

Laurie Davies, Wales Audit Office 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Pack Page 4

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/12446


 

 

Ben Harris (Legal Adviser) 

Owain Davies (Researcher) 

 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that 

the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to protect 

public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv 

Private pre-meeting - Informal (09.15-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the hybrid meeting of the Finance Committee. 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore MS. 

2 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) - Scrutiny of Annual 

Report and Accounts 2020-21, and Estimate 2022-23: Evidence 

session  

2.1 The Committee took evidence from Nick Bennett, Public Services Ombudsman for 

Wales; Chris Vinestock, Chief Operating Officer & Director of Improvement; and Katrin 

Shaw, Chief Legal Adviser & Director of Investigations on the PSOW’s Annual Report 

and Accounts 2020-21, and Estimate 2022-23. 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and the meeting on 18 

October 2021.  

3.1 The motion was agreed. 

4 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales - Scrutiny of Annual Report and 

Accounts 2020-21, and Estimate 2022-23: Consideration of evidence  

4.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

Pack Page 5



 

 

5 Informal briefing: Understanding the financial position in Wales  

5.1 The Committee received a briefing from David Phillips, Associate Director, Institute 

of Fiscal Studies; Dr Ed Poole, Senior Lecturer, Wales Governance Centre; and Guto Ifan, 

Research Associate, Wales Governance Centre.  

6 Oversight of Audit Wales - External Audit Services of the Wales Audit 

Office's Accounts  

6.1 The Committee agreed its approach to the procurement of the external auditors of 

the Wales Audit Office. 

Pack Page 6



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 18 October 2021 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 10.01

  

Remote, Private 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

 

On 13 October 2021, the Committee resolved to exclude the public from 

today's meeting in accordance with SO 17.42. 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Finance Committee. 

Pack Page 7



 

 

2 Scrutiny of the Senedd Commission Draft Budget 2022-23: 

Consideration of draft report  

2.1 The Committee agreed the draft report with minor changes. 

Pack Page 8



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Peredur Owen Griffiths 
Chair – Finance Committee 
Peredur.OwenGriffiths@senedd.wales 

14 October 2021 

Dear Peredur, 

I would like to take this opportunity to update the Committee on the recent allocations which 
I have been making from the Welsh Government’s Covid Reserve.   

Annex 1 provides details of the latest areas set to receive support together with the 
allocations which have previously been made as part of the Draft, Final and Supplementary 
Budgets for 2021-22.  The next Supplementary Budget will be used to formalise the 
transfers from reserves.     

We have recently received confirmation of additional consequentials being transferred to 
Wales.  The amounts are up to £320 million resulting from increases to NHS budgets in 
England, and on the 30 September the UK Government announced their Household 
Support Fund which has resulted in a further consequential of up to £25 million.  The 
precise amounts will be confirmed later this financial year as pa
[...]


We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref 
Ein cyf/Our ref  

Peredur Owen Griffiths 
Chair 
Finance Committee 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1SN 

14 October 2021 

Dear Peredur  

Landfill Disposals Tax independent review 

Thank you for your response on the proposed scope of the independent review of Landfill 
Disposals Tax. 

I appreciate the Committee taking the time to consider this.  I am pleased that you agree 
with our three broad themes relating to revenue and rates, behaviour change and 
environmental impacts. 

Unauthorised Disposals rate: There is some scope for exploring how the behavioural 
influence of the rate may be used to drive down levels of waste crime prevalent in the 
sector, helping to create a level playing field for legitimate waste businesses. 

The unauthorised disposals provisions are intended primarily as a deterrent to tax evasion 
but also they are intended to dissuade those tempted to ignore their environmental 
obligations. 

The WRA is about to launch the first live test of its powers to charge tax 
on unauthorised disposals of waste. This is the next stage in a careful process to set up 
arrangements to integrate the WRA’s role and approach with existing environmental 

powers to tackle waste crime. 

Testing the powers to tax unauthorised disposals is necessary to ensure the WRA makes the 
most effective use of them, and to build a clear picture of the longer-term opportunities and 
benefits. It will also enable the WRA to ensure it has the necessary resources and capability 
to implement new processes and ways of working. 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee 
FIN(6)-09-21 PTN 2

Pack Page 14

Agenda Item 2.2

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru


As testing gets underway, this work is not yet at a stage wher
[...]
o the Members of 
the Senedd pension scheme.  

Please do let me know if you wish to discuss this matter further. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Dr Elizabeth Haywood 

Chair, Independent Remuneration Board of the Senedd 

cc Mick Antoniw AS/MS, Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution 

Jenny Rathbone MS, Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee  

Huw Irranca-Davies MS, Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS, Chair, Finance Committee 

The Rt Hon Simon Clarke MP, Chief Secretary to the Treasury, UK Government 

Jill Youds, Chair, Pension Board for the Members of the Senedd Pension Scheme  

 

 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg | We welcome correspondence in 
Welsh or English.  

Pack Page 20



Annex  

Extract from correspondence from Mick Antoniw AS/MS, Counsel General and 
Minister for the Constitution, to Rt Hon Steve Barclay MP, then Chief Secretary 
to the Treasury, regarding the Public Service Pensions and Judicial Offices Bill, 
11 August 2021 

 

“I note that the Bill as introduced does not make provision in relation to the pension 
scheme for members of the Senedd. In the context of that scheme, I note the 
proposed amendments to the Bill to introduce measures removing the requirement 
for HM Treasury consent to matters within the Senedd’s legislative competence. 
Legislation governing Senedd members’ pensions is taken forward in Wales by the 
Senedd Commission, and so UK Government officials should liaise with officials from 
the Commission on the potential effect and drafting of any amendments. It would 
then also be for the Commission to advise Members on the impact of those 
amendments. However, it remains the responsibility of a member of the Welsh 
Government to lay any Legislative Consent Motions that are required, and so on that 
basis and subject to the relevant provisions being made available to my officials and 
those in the Commission, I will consider laying a supplementary Legislative Consent 
Memorandum before the Senedd. I therefore hope that all necessary officials can 
liaise as amendments are prepared and before they are taken forward.” 

 

  

Pack Page 21



 

Pack Page 22



19 October 2021 

Annual Report from the Scottish Public Services Ombudsman 

I am very pleased to enclose my 2020-21 Annual Report and Accounts. 

In addition to the attached PDF document, there is also a web version at 

https://www.spso.org.uk/annual-report/2020-21.html which is easy to navigate digitally. 

To say 2020-21 was a challenging year for the SPSO (and all of us) is an understatement. 

On the one hand, SPSO’s investigative capacity was affected because of our own reduced 

staffing resource, reduced availability of some clinical advisers and because of delays in 

obtaining information from public bodies who themselves were struggling to maintain 

services. On the other hand, we adapted and accelerated the improvement of our processes 

and policies. So, while lockdown presented the SPSO with significant challenges, it equally 

offered opportunities to develop our business and approach.  

And amongst all of this, we prepared for the launch of our new Independent National 

Whistleblowing Officer role (which went live on 1 April 2021), including working with NHS 

boards on the implementation of the National Whistleblowing Standards, developing training 

materials and resources as well as defining our own processes. 

This report features our performance across all our functions and our significant 

achievements during 2020-21. 

Some highlights include: 

 we received 3,130 public service complaints (4,226 in total when including complaints

carried over from last year) and closed 3,176

 of all investigated public service complaints we upheld 61%

 we made 740 recommendations to public bodies, 52% being about learning and

improvement

 we launched our new online training courses and delivered 11 complaints handling

courses in just
[...]
sting in online engagement tools which will make it far easier for the public to 

take part in committee inquiries, which we see as the driver to much of our engagement and 

communications work. Officials are also actively involved in working with committees to look for 

opportunities to involve young people in their work.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 25



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref 
Ein cyf/Our ref  

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 
Chair, Finance Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

3 November 2021 

Dear Peredur, 

I am writing to draw the Committee’s attention to the attached Written Statement I have 
issued today, referencing publication of the Welsh Government's ‘Tax Policy Framework 
Update’ and our ‘Tax Policy Work Plan for 2021-2026’.  Taken together, these two 
documents set out our strategic priorities for tax policy development over the course of this 
Senedd term, and how we will go about working with our partners to progress them.  

I would be happy to discuss the documents with the Committee at its convenience. 

Yours sincerely, 

Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee 
FIN(6)-09-21 PTN 7

Pack Page 26

Agenda Item 2.7

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru


 
 
 

 1 

 
 

WRITTEN STATEMENT  
BY 

THE WELSH GOVERNMENT 
 

 
TITLE  

 
Tax Policy Framework Update and Tax Policy Work Plan 2021-
2026 

DATE  03 November 2021 

BY Rebecca Evans MS,  Minister for Finance and Local Government  
 
 
I have published, today, the Welsh Government's Tax Policy Framework Update and our 
Tax Policy Work Plan 2021-2026.  Taken together, these two documents set out our 
strategic priorities for tax policy development over the course of this Senedd term, and how 
we will go about working with our partners to progress them.   
 
Our inaugural Tax Policy Framework (2017) was widely endorsed. It sets out the legal 
framework underpinning our devolved tax powers together with the Welsh Government’s tax 
principles.   
 
Our Tax Policy Framework Update (2021) recognises the progress we have made in 
developing tax policy in Wales since the enactment of the Wales Act 2014 and seeks to 
build on this. In the Tax Policy Framework Update we take the opportunity to situate and 
integrate tax policy into the wider Welsh Government national strategic policy context.  We 
also set out ‘our tax approach’, which is the distinct way in which we in Wales develop and 
deliver tax policy with our partners.   
 
Our tax approach reflects our commitment to continue to work collaboratively to co-produce 
and co-deliver our tax policy objectives.  It explains how we will ensure we continue to 
embed sustainability, fairness and equality considerations in the way in which we undertake 
and deliver our priorities.  
 
The Tax Policy Work Plan spans the term of this Senedd.  This is in line with our 
commitment to transparency and engagement. In setting out our tax policy priorities, it 
ensures stakeholders are informed and able to work with us in the development and 
delivery of the Welsh Government’s tax policy priorities, building on the commitments set 
out in the Programme for Government.         
 
I will report on prog
[...]
en taken into account.

The Welsh Ministers must each year move a motion in the Senedd under 
Section 125 of the Government of Wales Act 2006 that includes authorisation 
of the resources to be used (including accruing resources) and payments to 
be made by Audit Wales. This Estimate sets out the amounts to be included in 
respect of Audit Wales.

We welcome correspondence and telephone calls in Welsh and English. 
Corresponding in Welsh will not lead to delay. Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth 
a galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. Ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain 
at oedi.

Mae’r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg. This document is also available 
in Welsh. 

Adrian Crompton
Auditor General for Wales
Audit Wales
24 Cathedral Road
Cardiff  
CF11 9LJ

Jointly prepared and laid before the Senedd for Wales  
under Section 20(1) of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013

Pack Page 31



page 3 Estimate of Income and Expenses for Audit Wales for the year ended 31 March 2023

Foreword	 4

Budget Ambit 2022-23	 6

Contents

Pack Page 32



page 4 Estimate of Income and Expenses for Audit Wales for the year ended 31 March 2023

Audit Wales exists to give the Senedd and the people of Wales confidence in a 
high-performing and accountable public sector. 

Our Estimate for 2022-23 is the Budget Ambit contained in this document. 
We will provide separately supporting information on the Estimate for Finance 
Committee to understand how we will use the funding requested.

The Minister for Finance and Local Government set out the continuing 
uncertainty around future spending in her letter of 2 August 2021. We recognise 
this; but are also cognisant of recent UK-wide reviews of audit which have 
potential wide-ranging implications for the whole audit profession, increasing 
expectations of audit and of the quality of that audit.

For these reasons, our Estimate is seeking to limit the increase in our call on 
WCF for Audit Wales to 3.1%. This will allow us to fund essential additional
[...]
alls in  
Welsh and English.

E-mail: info@audit.wales

Website: www.audit.wales

Pack Page 61



Interim Report
An assessment of progress made  
against our 2021-22 Annual Plan during  
the period 1 April to 30 September 2021

October 2021

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee 
FIN(6)-09-21 P3

Pack Page 62



page 2 Interim Report

The Interim Report includes an assessment of the extent to which:

•	 the exercise of the functions of both the Auditor General and the Wales Audit Office has been 
consistent with the Annual Plan prepared for 2021-22;

•	 progress has been made towards achieving the priorities set out in the Plan; and

•	 progress has been made towards achieving our key performance indicator targets. 

Audit Wales is the non-statutory collective name for the Auditor General for Wales and the 
Wales Audit Office, which are separate legal entities with their own legal functions. Audit Wales 
is not a legal entity. Consequently, in this Report, we make specific reference to the Auditor 
General or Wales Audit Office in sections where legal precision is needed.

If you require this publication in an alternative format and/or language, or have any questions 
about its content, please contact us using the details below. We welcome correspondence in 
Welsh and English and we will respond in the language you have used. Corresponding in Welsh 
will not lead to a delay.

Audit Wales 
24 Cathedral Road 
Cardiff 
CF11 9LJ

Telephone 02920 320 500 
Email info@audit.wales 
Website www.audit.wales 
Twitter @WalesAudit

Mae’r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg

This Interim Report covers the period from 1 April to 30 September 2021. 
It has been jointly prepared, and is laid before the Senedd, by the Auditor 
General for Wales and the Chair of the Wales Audit Office, in accordance 
with the requirements of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013.

Pack Page 63



page 3 Interim Report

Contents

Foreword	 4

Audit delivery	 5

Running the business	 13

Key performance in
[...]
021/22 
£000s  

 
£000s 

 
£000s 

2022/23 
£000s 

PSOW Expenditure Original 
Budget 

Cost & caseload 
pressures 

Efficiencies Estimate 

Staff salaries and related 
costs 

3,985 +197  4,182 

Premises and facilities, 
including leases 

379  -10 369 

Professional fees 246 +20 -32 234 

IT costs 212 +38  250 

Office costs 99 +24 -4 119 

Travel, training and 
recruitment 

75  -15 60 

Communications 46 +19  65 

Total Revenue 
Expenditure 

5,042 +298 -61 5,279 

Total Income (17)   (17) 

Net Revenue Expenditure 5,025 +298 -61 5,262 

Capital Expenditure 25  -20 5 

Total Resources Required 5,050 +298 -81 5,267 

Depreciation and 
amortisation charges 

60 +10  70 

Total Resource 
Expenditure 

5,110 +308 -81 5,337 

Depreciation and 
amortisation charges 

(60) -10  (70) 

Other non-cash 
movements 

20   20 

Cash Requirement from 
WCF 

5,070 +298 -81 5,287 

 

Pack Page 128



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 129

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 159

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 168

Agenda Item 9 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	Minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2021
	Minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2021

	2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Update on Covid allocations - 14 October 2021
	2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Landfill Disposals Tax independent review - 14 October 2021
	2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Wales Governance Centre: Further information following on from Committee - 14 October 2021
	2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from the Chair of the Remuneration Board to the Llywydd: Members of the Senedd pension scheme - 19 October 2021
	2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Scottish Public Services Ombudsman: Annual Report – 19 October 2021
	2.6 PTN 6 - Letter from the Commissioner for Budget and Governance: Senedd Commission Engagement work – 19 October 2021
	2.7 PTN 7 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Welsh Government's 'Tax Policy Framework Update' and 'Tax Policy Work Plan for 2021-2026' - 3 November 2021
	2021 11 02 Final Ministerial Letter to Finance Committee Chair on TPF and Work Plan (English).pdf
	211103 - RE - Written Statement - Tax Policy Framework Update and Tax Policy Work Plan 2021-2026 - English.pdf
	WRITTEN STATEMENT
	BY
	THE WELSH GOVERNMENT


	3 Audit Wales - Scrutiny of the Estimate 2022-23 and Interim Report: Evidence session
	FIN(6)-09-21 P2 – Supporting information for the Estimate of Income and Expenses for Audit Wales for the year ended 31 March 2023
	FIN(6)-09-21 P3 – Interim Report – An assessment of progress made against our 2021-22 Annual Plan during the period 1 April to 30 September 2021
	_Hlk51237439

	FIN(6)-09-21 P4 – Letter from Audit Wales: Updates on the Travel & Subsistence review, and Five year Strategic Plan – 1 November 2021
	Finance Committee Meeting 29 September 2021 – Scrutiny of Annual Report and Accounts 20-21, Audit Findings Report and Annual Plan
	A note on current progress with the Travel & Subsistence review
	A note on “the 5-year strategic plan we’re currently finalising to prioritise the key points of organisational change/transformation.”


	Research Service brief

	6 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) – Scrutiny of the Estimate 2022-23: Consideration of draft report
	FIN(6)-09-21 P6 - Revised Estimate 2022-23
	FIN(6)-09-21 P7 - Draft report

	8 Oversight of the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales – Terms and conditions of appointment
	9 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill: Consideration of approach



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 10 November 

2021 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.02

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12477 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS (In place of Rhianon Passmore MS) 

Witnesses: 

Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales, Audit Wales 

Lindsay Foyster, Audit Wales 

Ann-Marie Harkin, Audit Wales 

Nicola Evans, Wales Audit Office 

Dyfed Alsop, Welsh Revenue Authority 

Sam Cairns, Welsh Revenue Authority 

Melissa Quignon-Finch, Welsh Revenue Authority 

Adam Al-Nuaimi, Welsh Revenue Authority 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/12477


 

 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

Ben Harris (Legal Adviser) 

 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that 

the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to protect 

public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Finance Committee. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore MS. Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

attended as a substitute. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1. The papers were noted. 



 

 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Update on 

Covid allocations - 14 October 2021  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Landfill 

Disposals Tax independent review - 14 October 2021  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Wales Governance Centre: Further information following 

on from Committee - 14 October 2021  

2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from the Chair of the Remuneration Board to the Llywydd: Members 

of the Senedd pension scheme - 19 October 2021  

2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Scottish Public Services Ombudsman: Annual Report – 19 

October 2021  

2.6 PTN 6 - Letter from the Commissioner for Budget and Governance: Senedd 

Commission Engagement work – 19 October 2021  

2.7 PTN 7 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Welsh 

Government's 'Tax Policy Framework Update' and 'Tax Policy Work Plan for 2021-

2026' - 3 November 2021  

3 Audit Wales - Scrutiny of the Estimate 2022-23 and Interim Report: 

Evidence session  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from the Auditor General for Wales; Chair of the 

Wales Audit Office; and Audit Wales officials on scrutiny of the Estimate 2022-23 and 

Interim Report. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and the meeting on 19 

November 2021.  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 



 

 

5 Audit Wales - Scrutiny of the Estimate 2022-23 and Interim Report: 

Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence. 

6 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) – Scrutiny of the 

Estimate 2022-23: Consideration of draft report  

6.1 The Committee agreed the draft report with minor changes. 

Technical break (11:15 - 11:30) 

7 Welsh Revenue Authority - Introductory session  

7.1 The Committee received a briefing from Dyfed Alsop, Chief Executive; Sam Cairns, 

Chief Operating Officer; Melissa Quignon-Finch, Chief People Officer; and Adam Al-

Nuaimi, Head of Data Analysis of the Welsh Revenue Authority. 

8 Oversight of the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales – Terms and 

conditions of appointment  

8.1 The Committee considered the paper.  

9 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill: Consideration of 

approach  

9.1 The Committee considered the Research Service paper on the Tertiary Education 

and Research (Wales) Bill and agreed to take evidence on the financial implications of 

the Bill from the Minister for Education and the Welsh Language. 


